Product data sheet XM0
XM0
Control component with dynamic transducer and
Modbus RTU interface
Compact device for use with VAV terminal units TVE
■ Controller, dynamic differential pressure transducer and actuator in one casing
■ Use in ventilation and air conditioning systems, only with clean air
■ Simple terminal connection without the use of additional junction boxes

m³/h
l/s
Order example: TVE/100/D2/XM0/M/20-350 m³/h
Acoustic cladding Without
Material Galvanised sheet steel
Nominal size 100 mm
Accessories Double lip seal both sides
Attachment Compact controller Modbus, dynamic transducer
operating mode Modbus RTU
Volume flow rate 20 – 350 m³/h
5 PD-12/2019 - DE/en
XM0
Variants
Compact controller XM0 for TVE
⑥⑤③① ② ④
① Compact controller
② Release button
③ Display
④ Control element Selection Options/Setting values
⑤ Control element Selection Menu entry
⑥ Terminal
Compact controller XM0 for TVE (with attached terminal cover)
①
① Terminal cover (Part of the supply package)
6 PD-12/2019 - DE/en
XM0
Compact controllers for VAV terminal units
VAV terminal units Type of installation component Part number
TVE TROVM-024T-05I-DD15-MB A00000069230
TROVM-024T-05I-DD15-MB
Supply voltage (AC) 24 V AC ±20%, 50/60 Hz
Supply voltage (DC) 24 V DC ± 20%
Power rating (AC) 4 VA max.
Power rating (DC) Max. 2.5 W
Running time for 90° 100 s
bus connection Modbus RTU, RS485
Number of nodes 128
Adjustable communication parameters
1200 – 115,200 Bd
Start bit: 1
Data bits: 8
Stop bits: 1 or 2
Parity: None, Even, Odd
Setpoint / actual value interface (Modbus) via Modbus register list
Cable termination externally required
Setpoint value signal input (analogue optional)
0 – 10 V DC, Ra > 100 kΩ
or 2 - 10V DC Ra> 50 kΩ
Actual value signal output
0 – 10V DC or 2 – 10V DC; max. 5mA
IEC protection class III (protective extra-low voltage)
Protection level IP 42 (with attached terminal cover)
EC conformity EMC to 2014/30/EU
Technical data
Compact controller XM0 for TVE
7 PD-12/2019 - DE/en
XM0
Interface configuration of control components
Depending on the setting, the Modbus communication interface or the analogue interface are available for the setpoint value
specification of volume flow rates. The so-called interface mode is preset at the factory according to the order code and can be
adjusted on-site by setting via the menu navigation or the Modbus registers.
Typical interface configuration
XM0 Setpoint value setting
via: Actual values via: corresponds to order key
option
Menu configuration
(Mode)
Analog operation Analogue 0 – 10 V Analogue 0 – 10 V V or F CA0
Analog operation Analogue 2 – 10 V Analogue 2 – 10 V V or F CA2
Modbus operation Modbus register setpoint Modbus register actual
value or analog 2 - 10V M CB
A special configuration of the Modbus register interface mode enables the configuration of a mixture of Modbus and analogue
modes. For more information, see the description of the interface mode in Modbus register 122.
Supplementary use of the Modbus interface in analogue mode
In analogue mode, only the setpoint value settings are analysed on the analogue input. A setpoint value setting via the Modbus
interface (register 0) is not possible. Any write attempts are acknowledged with an error response. Regardless of the selected
interface configuration, however, the other Modbus registers can be used. In this way, the volume flow rate actual value and blade
position operating values can be read out from a higher-order central BMS with local control via an analogue signal and a connected
Modbus, or central override control can also be triggered.
Communication interface Modbus RTU (operating mode M)
Register Meaning Access right Storage
0 Installation components
Volume flow rate setpoint value
[%]
Reference: Vmin – Vmax
(qvmin – qvmax)
Resolution: 0 – 10000
Volume flow rate setpoint: 0.00
– 100.00%
R, W RAM
1
Activation of an override control;
0 = no; 1 = Open; 2 = Close; 3 =
Vmin; 4 = Vmax
R, W RAM
2
Command triggering 0 = none;
1 = adaptation; 2 = test run; 4 =
controller reset
R, W RAM
4
Current damper blade position
[%]
Resolution: 0 – 10000
Damper blade position: 0.00 –
100.00%
R RAM
5
Current damper blade position
[°]
Reference: without decimal
places
R RAM
6 Current actual volume flow rate
[%]
Compact controller
 RAM
8 PD-12/2019 - DE/en
XM0
Resolution: Vnom
Resolution: 0 – 10000
Volume flow rate actual value:
0.00 – 100.00%
analogue and Modbus RTU
Display
7
Current actual volume flow rate
in volume flow unit [m³/h], [l/s],
[cfm] acc. Register 201
R RAM
8 Voltage value at analog input Y
[mV] R RAM
103 Firmware version R
Flash